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Mr. SMpheaJ. PoUak 1 -Mr. Malley AuguMM, ISM
Aaalataat AttarM, General 1 - Mr. McGowan ^^^^^^^^^ra n^^^e. 

-Director, FBI ^ *

ASSAMSNATKiNOF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Donate WmA. the aaieneaan far the AenNEuarine Smmiy n^o^raiWB ^^•^o^o^d^s® ^s^ac^^^^s^^^^^^e^^^* ^^^^u^p^^iy

Company, Birmingham, ▲Obama, who sold the rife recovered at 
the mom® of Kia®’® aanaaaiBaitoa. contacted oar Birmiaaham Office s^o^e^n^e ®Ki^^®^|^W •^^■^■^^^m^®M^a^^m®^o^n,r ^»»^«^^^^^^^^^^w

to advise co cm bean contacted he Arthur Hanes. the attorney tar^umwv^^e^e ^^^^nesj

James Earl Ray*

Ranee advised Woods that Ray was a "little tansy” on 
the details of the purchase of the gen and for that reuse Hanes 
would ike to interview Woods to obtain more specific inter mattes.

we have offered no advice to Woods concerned this 
matter; however, we did tell him that the request of Hanes would 
be broaght to the attention of the state and Federal authorities 
concerned with the prosNKMtom of Ray.

This matter was brought to the attention of Mr. PhUM. 
Canale, Jr., State Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee, 
and the United State# Attorney Birmingham. ®®^n®^^^®®®

REUhw
(8)

NOTE: See Rosen to DeLoach memo dated 8-13-68, captioned "MURKIN,*' 
JGKvea.
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Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

August 13, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1-Mr. MOlley 
P Mr. Long 
1 - Mr. McGowan

SAC Joseph Gamble of the Birmingham Office has telephonically 
furnished the following information.

Donald Woods,, the salesman for the Aeromarine Supply Company, 
Birndngham, Alabama, who sold the rifle recovered at the scene of King's 
assasstaatton to Ray, has been contacted by Ray's attorney, Arthur Hanes.

^ Hanes advised Woods that Ray was a "little fuzzy" on the details 
of the purchase of the gun and for that reason Hanes would Ike to interview 
Woods to obtain.mK>re specific information.

K Woodtf contacted our Birmingham Office today to inquire as to
whether he should. consent to an interview with Hanes.

~ Birmingham furnsshed no advice to Woods concerning the matter
but advised him that the request would be brought to the attention of the 
appropriate State and Federal authorities concerned with Ray's pros^ution.

SAC Gamble has advised the Memphis Office of Hanes* I'equest 
and instructed Memphis to bring the matter immediately to the attention of 
Phil M. Canale, Jr., State Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee, 
who is handling toe State prosecution. Since Federal process charging Ray 
wto violation of the Civil Rights Statute (S«tion 241, Title 18, U. S. Code) 
is outstanding in Birmiigham, SAC Gamble is also bringing Hanes' i’equest 
to the attention of toe U. S. Attorney in Birmtogham.

Any instructions to Woods relating to the interview requested by 
Hanes will be issued by Statue Attorn^ General Phil M. Canale, Jr., and/or 
the U. S. Attorney at Birmingham and the Birmingham Office will furnish 
absolutely no advice to Woods on the matter.

ACTION:
Infornatton reiatiig to Hanes' Truest for an interview with Woods 

is also being brought to the attention of the Civil Rights Division of the 
Department.

JGK:vea 
(6)
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Mr. DeLoach Augtst 9, 1968

A. Rosen

MURKIN

Mr. DeLoach 
Mr. Rosen 
Mr. Miley 
Mr. McGowan 
Mr. Long

This is the case involvng the murder of 
Matin Luther King, Jr.

Sjpeiai Agent in Charge (SAC) Joseph Gamble of 
the Biraiaghas Office- telephonically advised that he 
received a telephone call from Robert Wood, owner of the 
Aeromaine Supply Company* Biranggh■alf Alalama, to the 
effect that his son, Donald Wood, and other employees of 
the company have been receiving threatenlg teXejhonej 
calls. It is noted that James Earl Ray purchased the 
rifle Io» Donald Wood of the Aeromarine Supply Company 
on March 29-30, 1968. TO be apecfic, the call that 
Donald Wood received tom an unknown individual was to 
the effect that he would not live to testify in the 
James Earl Ray case. The employees received tolepl»ne 
calls along the Un that they wanted to know if they 
sold sawed-off shotguns and told them they had batter 
start to sail them. .

SAC Gamble stated that be has taken no action 
on this mater and due to the importance of this case, 
he would like the Bureau's views.

Mr. Stephem J. Pollak, Assistant Attorney Gnanl, 
Civil Rights Divi»o>n, was apprised of the threatsnjnng 
teJephoae calls received, and he was advCedl that it has 
not as- yet been deteraixud if Federal process will be 
disnisseKi, we are alerting the Birmiigghtt authorities of 
the threats made.; in view of the Tennessee authorities* 
prosecution of subject Ray on State charges, we are notifying 
Mr. Phil M. CsJMile, Jr,, State Attorney General, Shelby 
County, Tennessee, of these teXepiwne calls.

After learning of this ifmsUra, Mr. P>Hak 
advised that he did not desire any further action, however*, 
he did desire that our Bimliinghmlk office© apprise the U. S.

RELSCS 
(6)

&

CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN

Attorney in Birminghmn of the calls receded and the fact that 
the FBI is conducting no investnjatten. Mr. Pollak also stated 
that if Mr. Wood further informs the FBI of any threatening 
calls received by Donald Wood, they should be channelized in 
this same manner.

Birminghmn and Memphis have been advised as to 
the above.

ACTION:

The above WU be confirmed in wrung to the 
Department

- 2 -
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MEEwfder
Mr. W. C. Sullivan 8/8/68

W. A. Branigan

/MURKIN }

This case involves the murder of Matin Luther King-, Jr.
_ _ Attached its Xerox copy of Memphis rirtel dated

7/31/68 relating to investigation to identify two individuals, 
Vincent Walker and Lawrence Rand or Rend, who checked inIto 
WilUm Len Hotel, Mephhs, Tennessee,, at 2:38pp. on 4/4/68 
and checked out at approximately 12:1.0 a.p. on 4/5/68. The 
circpnstances surrounding their departure in Memphis shortly 
after the murder of King has warranted our investigation to 
idennify these individuals since there its always the posssiHity 
that they pay have been involved in the murder of King. Our .
investigator to date has been negative and the conclusion of 
Memphis is that both of these indivdduals were "running foom 
somehhng." There is also attached a memoranUmm from Mr. Rosen 
to Mr. DeLoach itdicrting that in view of the httsSbllity that 
Walker and Rand may have been implicated as ro-ronssPrrttrs 
in the King slaying, that the fnngerprints developed on hotel 
registration cards relating to them be compared with xnngerprints 
of white Bureau fugitives between the ages of 20 and 35.

In order to assist in the identifrcrtton of Walker 
and Rand, or Rend, it its suggested that rtn6iderrttnn be given 
to rontrrttng inoomants in the Klan and white hate groups since 
there its a poossiHity that these informants may be able to 
.identify known militant members of the Klan or white hate groups 
who were not in their normal location on the day of and the day 
after King's murder. There is a very mger phswical descriptoon 
for both itdivddurls and If rtnsdderrtton its gdven to requesting 
n check of logical racial inoomants it is suggested that a 
review be made of the Memphis report relating to our Investigation 
of these individuals.
Enclosures - 2 .... „ . M

Mr. A. Rosen .
1 - Mr. W. C. Silivvaiu r LB*
1 - Mr, G. C. Moore WJA-fMWt 
1- Mf. W. A. BraniLgan
1 - Mr.. R. E. Long 
1 - Mr. G. M. Quinn

GMQjbab (8)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1

Mr. W. c. SalUnn 8/8/68

W. A. Branl^ua

MURKIN

This case involves the murder of Matin Luther King,,Jr.
Attached .is Xerox copy of Memphis airteX dated 

7/31/68 relating to investigation to identify two individuals, 
Vincent Walker and Lawrence Rand or Rend, who checked into . 
WUim Len Hotel, Memhis, Tennessee, at 2:38 pm. on 4/4/68 
and checked out at approximately 12:10 am. on 4/5/68. The . 
eircmsttM&M surrounding their departure jin .Memphis shortly 
after the murder of King has warranted our iLniestiLgttion to 
identify these individuals since there is always the posiiility 
that they nay have been involved in the murder of King. Our 
investigation to date has been negative and the conclusion of 
Mamais is that both of these indivi^ls were "running tom 
.something/* There is also atUdud a Memurandum trim Mr. Rosen 
to Mr. DeLoach iLndl<ttUg that in viw of the pttssiblity that 
Walker and Rand may have been implicated as co-conspirators 
in the King spying, that the fingerprints developed on hotel 
rogiitltti<ul cards relating to them be compared With fingerprints 
of toite Bureau fugitiesu between, the ages of 20 and 35. ,

In order to assist in the iientifi<ttion of WaUker 
and Rand, or Rend, it is suggested that consideratodn be given 
to contacting inooraants in the Klan and white hate groups since 
there is a possiblity that these inoomants may be able to 
identify known mUnt members of the Klan or white hate groups 
who wore not in their normal location on the day of and thio day 
after King's murder. There is a very neger physical destcription 
for both individuals and if .consideration is given to requesting 
n check of logical ncH hf0oMtnts it is suggested that a 
review be made of the Memphis import relating to our investigation 
of tose iIdiLTihtli.
Enclosuuvs - 2 t

1 - Mr. A. Rosen
1 - Mr. W. c. SilUw
1 - Mr. G. C. Moore
1 - Mr. W. A. Branigan 
©- Mr. R. E. Long 
i - Mr. G. M. Qiinn

GMQibab (8)
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We have had absolutely no 
indication that Vincent Walker and 
Lawrence Rand were affiiatted with 
or associated with any Klan or hate 
type organization. The descriptions 
of these indivdduals are exceePionally 
meager. To contact inoomunts to possi­
bly identify these indivdduals due to 
type of Information available could 
easily resat in a wasteof Agent time.

VR. ScUeU r.S.MSS

M.5
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Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen

Mmn

Attest 8, 196#

1 - Mr. DeLoach 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Miley

Mr. McGowan 
Mr. Long

This is the case involving the murder of 
Malin Luther King, Jr.

Captain J. G. Ray, Meehls Police Dejpartment, who 
is in charge of the security of subset Ray, has confiden­
tially advised us that Judge W. Preston Biatle, Shelby 
County Criminal Court, Memphis, has received a letter from 
Marya and Lasha Ya* Doerneai, BtHflcwer, Ccliternia. This 
letter was dated Aigst 3, 1963, and requested the 
address of Ray's attorney, Arthur J. Hanes. The Letter 
in part states "We have a number of things we would Ike 
to tell the defense.”

Bureau tedices are negative regarding Marya and 
Lasha van Doornen. iH^as^^a

Our Memphis Office has requested Los Angeles 
Office to discreetly determine identity of the Yan Doorneps, 
and if possible, to determine what, if any, connetten 
they night have had with Ray. Memphis also stated, unless 
advised to the contrary by the Bureau, no attempt win be 
made to inteview these persons except possibly under a 
suitebls pretext as we do not desire to invite charges of 
interfering with the subject's defense.

The Los Angles office has been advised not to 
interview the Van Doorsons under my eirumsttencos, but to 
proceed to determine their identity through offhe records 
and established sources.

wc»«ihdatk»:
If approved, the atached comsunetlea be sent 

to Los Anngaes, with copy to Membis, conflmng Bureau 
instractons,
Enclosure

RKLsew
(3)
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1 - Mr. Long

August 8, 1968

AIRTEL '

To: SAC, Los Angeles

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

ReMEartei 8-6-68.

- Los Angeles should through a check of its office records and through
* approprtete sources determine Identity of MOrya and LaakaVan Doornen,

17810 Carpintero Avenue, Bellfkwer, CalifornaL, and any connection they might 
have hadwith subject Ray.

Los Angeles should not under any cirrumsstanees attempt to 
interview them aswe do not desire to invite charges of interfering with 
the subject's defense.

1-Memphis

REL:hw ,
(5)

NOTE: See Rosen to DeLoach memo, same caption, same date, REL:csr.
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8-6-68

AIRTEL

TO: DHUCCTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1.987) P

MURCIN

Ciptain J. G. RAY, Me^his Police Department, in charge 
of security of subject RAY, has confidennialy advised that Judge 
W. PRESTON BATTLE, Shelby Comity Criminal Court, Memphhs, has 
received a letter fn» MARYA and LASKA VAN DOORMEN, 17810 
Crpintero Avenue, BllfOwer, Clifornia, dated 8-3-68, 
requesting the address of subject's attorney, ARTHUR J. HANES. 
This letter states in part, "We have a number of things we would 
Ike to tell the defense."

Los Angeles should discreetly determine identity of the 
VAN DOORNENS and, If possible, determine What, if any, connection 
they might have had with subject RAY.

UACB, no attempt should be made to interveew these persons 
except possibly under a suitable pretext, as we do not desire to 
invite charges of interfering with the subject’s defense.

3> BUREAU
2 LOS ANGELES (AM) 
1 MEMPHIS

JCH:BN 
(6)
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Mr. DeLoach . *•“* 8 19«*

1 - MT. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Miley
1 - Mr* McGowan

MCKIN <T>^Mr. Long

Ths is the case involving the murder of 
Matin Luther King, Jr. ,

Mr. Fred M. Vinson, Jr*, Assistant Attorney 
GnM»mr Criminal Division, wan previously furnished 
eleven sept irate investigative reports, which contained pertinent data to the investiaatlon of this case* 
included in these report* was a prosecutive summary 
report which wan furnished to Mr. PH N. tamale, Jr., 
State Attorney GenerH of Shelby Ceanty, Tennessee.

The British authiritUs have provided us with 
the origtoal documents regarding official proceedings* in 
the extraditAm of James Earl Ray in London. We furmtohed 
a copy of these to Mr. Vision. The New Swttand Yard 
report regarding the activities of Ray in England was 
also provided to Mr. Vinson.

By memoranda we have 4f*qa»»tol that Mr. Vinson 
advise us if he desired that the above be fhmshM to 
Mr. Carnal# who is handling the state's prosecutton of .
Ray. By nemrrandixtf Augiat 6, 1968, Mr. Vinson advised 
that he is authoring us to seltose all Jesuits of our 
investigation to Mr. Canale which are relevant for trial 
purposes. Mr. Vinson alio advised that the report as 
obtained fom New Gotland Yard nay be diaemlnste! to 
Mr. Canale.

The atto<&ed letter to Mr. Vinsons is for the 
propose of advising him that our tovtstUatlvt reports 
and the documents and the report of New Scotland Yard 
are being disseminated to Mr. Camile in accozdance with 
his tostructicm.

Enclosure* (2)
REL:cs

(6) CONTINUXO - OVER
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Memo Rosen to DeLeach 
RE: MUKB

Also attached is a commnication to Memphis - 
instructing them to diUmninate reports, documents and 
repot of New Scotland Yard to Mr. Casle*

ACTION5

That the ataceM letter to Mr. Yinson and 
commnlcation to Memphis be approved.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Mr. Fred M. Vinson, Jr. Attest 3, 1968
Assistant Attorney General .
Director, FBI 1 - Mr. Long

ASSASSINATES ON OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

In accordance With your instructions contained 
in your Memoranda a of August 6, 1968, we are disseminati^ 
toe foioovng reports to Mr. Mitt M. Canale, Jr., State 
Attorney toMral of Shelby County, Tennessees:

Rejort of SpKial Agent Henry A. Snow dated 
April 17, 1968, at Biminghaa, Alabama;

Reioot of Special Ag^ent Joe C. Mester dated 
April 17, 1968, at ^jmhis, Tennessee;

Rep>rt of Special Agent Alan G. Sanninella 
dated Aprrl 18, 1968, at Atlanta, Gdogia;
Repo* of Special Agent Leroy W. SiMts 
dated April 18, 1968, at Los Angeles, 
CaaifiiniUi;
Report of Sjreial Agent Stephen M. Callender 
dated Aprr.1 29, 1968, at New Orleans, 
Louisanra;
Rejrrt of Special Agent Joe C. Mester dated 
April 30, 1968, at Momhis, Teiie8see;

Report of Speial Agent Join L. Puddister 
dated May 2, 1968, at Jackson, Mississippi;
Report of Spacial Agent Howard H. Rice dated 
MAT 13, 1968, at Newark, New Jersey;
Repot of Special Agent Raymond B. Howe dated 
May 15, 1968, at Kansas City, Miwsori; and

Report of Special Agent Raymond B. Howe dated 
June 14, 1968, at Kansas City, Missori.

RELCS 
(4) ,

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO...
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Mr. Fred M. Vinson, Jr.

We are else providing Mr. Canale with the original 
documents provided to ue by the Britt* authorities in 
regards to the extradition proceedings of Janes Eel Ray 
and the most recent report of New Scotland Yard.

NOTE: See memo Rosen to DeLoach, dated 8/8/68,
captooned MUIRCIN, RELjcs.

- 2 -
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Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation

144-72-662FredM. Vinson, Jr.
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division
Assassination of
Martin Luther King, Jr.

This is in further reference to my memorandum of 
July 31, 1968, and my telephone conversation with Special 
Agen Long of August 1, 1968, concerning t:he pending state 
prosecution of James Earl Ray.

I assume that SAC Jensen has had an opportunity 
to contact Mr. Canale, the State Attorney Genera of Shelly 
County, Tennessee, and has apprised him of the scope and 
extent of the federal investigation.

This will authorize you to release all results of 
your investigation to Mr. Canale which are relevant for 
trial purposes, provided you have determined that such 
rehaue wtil not disch^se the identity of confidential informants 
or confidential investigative techniques. This cooperation 
is deemed to be in the best interentn of justice.

This will also acknowtedge your memorandum of 
August 5, 1968, tided as above. This will advise that the 
report obtained from New Scotland Yard may be dinsemiialed 
to Mr. Canale:.

In connec tion with Document No. 9 appended to that: 
report, I note that ’Sneyd’s” possessions, as Used, include 
one Barclay's Bank slip in name of Sneyd. ^Hwould appreciate 
being informed what sort of bank transaction is represented
by this document. LBI

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Augurt 8, 1968

Airtel
1 - Mr. Long

To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

You should provide Mr. Piil M. Canale, Jr., State 
Attorney General of Shelby County, Tennessee, -the follwwnng 
investgatVee reports, copies of which are in your possession:

Report of Specal Agent Henry A. Snow dated 
4A7/68, at Bineinhaes, Alabama}

Rep>rt of Sjpesial Agent Joe C. Hester dated 
4/17/68, at Memphis, Tennessee;

Report of Speial Agent Alan G. Seniiiella 
dated 4/18/68, at Atlanta, Georgia;

Report of Specal Agent Leroy W. Sheets dated 
4/18/68, at Los Angeles, Caaifoxnia;
Report of Specal Agent Stephen M. Callender 
dated 4/29/68, at New Orleans, Louisaanai;
Repart of Speial Agent Joe C. Hester dated 
4/30/68, at Mtempis, Tennessee;

Rajput of Speial Agent Join L. Pu<dii8ter 
dated 5/2/68, at Jackson, Mississippi;

Report of Special Agent Howard H. Rice dated 
5/13/68, at Newark, New Jersey;

Enclosures (13)

REL:cs
(4) SEE NOTE PAGE THREE...
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Airtel SAC, Menphis 
RE: MURKIN

Repot of Specal Agent Raymond B. Howe dated 
5/15/68, at Kansas City, Misisoui; and

Rejxot of Sjpeial Agent Raymond B. Howe dated 
6/14/68, at Kansas City, Missouri.

Enclosed you will find the following original set 
••Une copy of *he set o document, provided to us by th* 
British authooities Un regards to the extraditom pro)crrdinl0l 
of James Earl Ray:

1. Fingerprint comarison charts used in the 
testmony by our Latent Flngerpaint Examiner 
George J. Bonebrake;

2. Fingerprints of Ray as taken on 6/8/68, by 
British authooities;
3. Two separate orders ismued by the Bow Street 
Mglstrates* Curt dated 8/13/68, pursuant to 
"The Extradition Act, 1870,” relative to this 
Matter (One order relates to the murder charge 
in Tennessee and the other to the escape charge in mmooui.);
4. Mteiical Officer's Ceetifccaee dat^ 7/18/68, 
iisjued by the authoress of Wanddswoth Prison;
5. An order dated 7/18/68, comma ding Ray to 
be deliver^ to officials of the United States 
Government; and

6. Cowt testMomy of several individuals.
You should provide the original set of documents to 

Mr. Canale and copy of the original set should be retanned for 
your records.

In addition, you may provide Mr. Canale the enclosed 
report of New Scotland Yard. A copy of this report was 
previously provided to you for your inooumation.

- 2 -
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Airtel SAC, Memphis re: —-------
MUiRUN

Mr. 
the

Xn furnishing the above reports and documents to 
tamale, it mi a it be with the complete understanding that 
reports and documents and contents thereof are not to

be reeeased outside his office. You shouid -insure that no 
adminiitrative pages and adminnstrative data are included in 
the reports disseminaeed to Mr. Canale.

NOTE See memo Rosen to DeLoach, dated 8/8/68 
captioned as above, RELjcs.

- 3 -
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t

Director ^ 31 1968

Federal Bureau of Investigator

Fired M. Vinsom. Jr.
Assistant Attorney General 
Criminal Division
Assassinate of 
Martin Luther King, Jr.

Ths Will acfaiewdedge your memorandum of JUly 26, 
1968, titled as above..

It may well be that Mr. Canale, the State Attorney 
General of Shelby County, Tennessee, Will wish to examine 
Items 1 and 6 Hatted in that memorandum. I would doubt 
that he would have use for the other material, but would 
appreciate it if you would make knownto him its availability.

I spoke to Mr. Canale several weeks ago, and he 
indicated to me that he would soon commence trial prepara­
tion. A substantial amount of the evidence which I am sure 
he will want to produce at trial comes about through the 
intensive FBI investigation into this matter, as well as FBI 
laboratory work. I would suggest that it might be timely 
to have Mr. Jensen, SAC in Memphis, contact Mr*. Canale 
to be sure that he is aware of the scope and extent of the 
federal investigation and to proffer him whatever assisance 
he requires.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Mr. DeLoach August 6, 1968

A. Rosen

MURKIN

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Miley 
1-- Mr. McGowan 
1J Mr. Long
1 * Mr. Sullivan

This is the caste involving the murder of 
Mitin Inther King, Jr.

Our Legal Attache in London previously furnshh-d 
a copy of a letter from subject as Ramon G. Sneyd dated 
July 4, 1968, addressed! to a Mr. J. B. Stoner, Attorney-. 
a^wt. Savannah, Georgia. This letter in essence steed that subject was shown a letter written by Stoner 
concerning a legal fund Which Stoner represents and 
subject advises that he had retained Mr. Hanes and would 
like to get his advice before he takes any acton. 
Letter continues by advising that subject appreciates 
Stonexr’s offer of assistance. It is noted that this 
Stoner is possibly identical to one Jesse B. Stoner, who 
is Vice President of the National State Rights Party 
(NSRP) with headquarters in Savannah, who has been 
describe as a racial rabble rouser.

We have learned that Dr. Edward R. Fields, a 
NSRP Director* had announced that the Patriotic Legal 
Aid Fund of Savannah had offeed to defend James Earl 
Ray, the accused slayer of Matin Luther King, Jr.

An informant of Savannah Division has informed 
us that Dr. Fields made a statement that he was a. personal 
friend of Arthur Hones, Jr., the attorney for James Earl 
Say, and Jessie B. Stoner recently mentioned! that Hanes 
had called them apparently at the NSRP Office, acted and 
and pointed out that he did not even recall meting them 
and he was not "their freDd." According to the informant 
Fields and Stoner were miffed that fames was so unfriendly, 
but acknowledged they had wet Hanes only on one occasion 
which was for a brief moment. The informant further 
stated that the financial stratus of the NSRP is such that 
they could not afford to contribute any money to Ray's 
defense, and the informant was of the opinion that Fields 
and Stoner had made the initial offer to aid Ray for their 
own publicity and for the purpose of attempting to increase 
their own prestige'.

RELics (7) CONTINUED - OVER
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AIRTEL AIRMAIL

7/31/68

TO • DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SAVANNAH (44-1768) (P) 
mur®

Re Buartel 
7/29/68, in 7/25/68, «nd martel to Director.

. captioned mater; and SVairtel to 
.Drecto®,t 6/28/68,. captioned "NATIOAL, STATES 
RIGHTS PARTY, RH (ORGANIZATION)".

advised 
made by

,, On ’/29z6?i®v 524r? (PRO1), (protect identity , th^^wLthJegard to the previously reported statements 
D^ATrEDWARDLR. .FIELDS, NSRP* that he was a personal friend of ART HANES, Attorney for JAMES EARL RAY, alleged 

m^er f MAROT umiER KING, JR , JESSE B. ATQNaR recently 
mentioned that HANES 'h*-d colled then, apparently at the NSRP Office, acted mad, and pointed out to them that he did not 
evenj^^lLover mating them and that he was not "their friend". 
Accord1'®8 to this source, FIELDS and STONER were niffed that 
HANES JOLsoLunfriend1?* but acknowledged at the tmo that they 
had net HANES on only one occasion for a brief moment* This 
infomant said he has hoard nothing further about any corres­
pondence from JAMES EARL RAY or of any efforts by FIELDS or 
STOKER to intercede for Mm. Ths source stated that the 
fn^ja*®!**1* of the KSRP is such mt they could not afford 
to ^on^ibute any money to RAY‘s defense, although they had 
made the otjer in the name of the Patriotic Legal Aid Fund of 
Savannah.

3/- Bureau (RH)
2 - Memphis (44-19S7)(RM)
1 - Birninggam (RM)
2 - Savannah

CWbb
(8)
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Nemo Romen to DeLeach 
ix$ nmiw *

ACTION:
Fer year jUafomaton. You will be advised of 

pertinent development*.
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7/31/68

AIRTEL airmail

TO : ©HECTOR, FBI (44-38SG1) 

FROM: SAC, SAVANNAH (44-176810?) 
MURKN

SeJ^t?1 7/25/68, and Samel to Director, 
7/29/68, in captioned mater; and SVairtel to 
Director, 6/28/68, captioned "NATIONAL STATES 
RIGHTS PARTY, RH (OEGAmTIOO".
On K??^ SV 524-R (PROB), (PROTECT IDENTITY), 

advised that ®£th regard to the previously reported statements 
made by Dr. EDWARD R. FIELDS-, NSRP, that he was a personal 
friend of ART HANES., Attorney for JAMES EARL RAY, alleged 
sufdernr.olM^N^ KNG JR, JESSE B. STONER recentlymentioned that BANES had called them, apparently at the NSRP 
Office, acted nad, and pointed out to item that he did not 
ev©n recall over meeting them and that he was not "their friend". 
According to this source, FIELDS and STONER were miffed that 
HANES w^.So-UnfJiUndly, but acknowledged at the time that they 
had net HANES on only one occasion for a brief moment. This 
hjooaant said he has bear'd nothing further about any cores- 
pondence iron JAMES EARL RAY or of any effort;# by FIELDS or 
STONER to intercede for him. This source stated that the 
"’a“i»l »ta‘us of the N®8? *? such that they could not afford to contribute any money to RAY‘s defense, although they had 
made the offer in the name of the Palriotic Legal Aid Fund of 
Savannah,

. 3/- Bureau (Ri)
2 - Heap^ (44-1987((M))
1 - BlJniighlm (RM)
2 - Savannah

CWbb 
(8)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SV 44-1768

____ This ibiOrmant was of the opinion that STOUR and 
FELDS had made the initial offer to aid JAMIS EARL RAY for 
the publicity and for the purpose of attempting to increase 
their own prestige.

The Savannah Ofice has jnstncjid this fonant to 
le alert for any future contacts between the NSRP officials and 
JAMES EARL RAY or his attorney or representatives.

2
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Routing Slip 
0-7 tRev.3-JJ.67)

TO: SAC, '

(Copies to Offices Checked)

S Albany 
Albuquerque
Anchorage 
Atlantia 
BalUinore 
Blrrtilnghaa 
Boston 
Buftaio 
Bute 
Charlotte 
Chicago 
Cincinnati 
Clevelnnd 
Columbia 
Dallas 
Denver 
Detroit 
E1 Paso 
Honolufu

Housfan 
Indianapolis 
-Jackson 
Jacksonville 
Kansas City 
KnoxviHe 
Las Vegas 
LltUe Rock 
Los Angeees 
Louisville 

; Memphis
Miami 
Milwaukee 
Minneapolis 
MobHe 
Newark 
New Haven 
New Orleans

New York City 
Norfolk 
Oklahoma City 
©maha 
Philadelphia 
Phoenix 
Pittsburgh 
Portland 
.Richmond 
St. Louis 
Salt Lake Ci.ty 
San.Antonio 
San Diego 
San Francisco 
SanJuan 
Savannah 
Seattee 
Spring field

§ Tampa
Washington Field 
'Quantcoo

TO LEGATs
Bern
Bonn
Buenos Aires
Hong Kong 
London
Manila
Mexico, D.F. 
Ottawa 
Parts 
Rome
Santo Domingo

Date _8/M8__________
RE:

MUJRKIN

„ _ Retentfan For .appropllaie
For informailnn f~) optional Q action Q Surep, by

Q The encloe.d.is for your information. If used in a future report, F*1 concea’l
' all sourc.es, Q paraphrase contents. '

f”) Enclosed are correceed pages from report of SA ■__._„„__._-....._,...,.„<,,„..r.™..^^ 
dated '

Remarks:

Attached is a report of New Scotland 
Yard received from Legat, London. The 
Department has been furnished a copy of this 
report and permission has been requested to 
furnish the report to Mr. Canale, State ■
Attorney General.

Enc. (1)
Burn. (44-38861)
Urine (44-1987)
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Mr. Fred M. Vinson, Jr. Augut 5, 1968
Assistant Attorney General
Director, FBI 1 - M-. Long

ASSASSDUTIOM OF MARTIN LUTHER IBU, JR.

Enclosed you will find a copy of a report 
furasshed to us by New Scotland Yard. This report 
contaits information concerning the activities of 
subject Jaimes Eirl Ray while in London, England, fm 
May 7, '1968, to the date of his apprehension on 
June 8, 1968. This report also contexts a sundry 
of investigation conducted by New Scotland Yard.

Officials of New Scotland Yard have adviced 
this report may be disseminated to Tennessee authori­
ties for assistence in preparing their case for 
prosecution.

In view of this, you are requested to 
advise if you desire that this report of New Scotland 
Yard be' ftarmsheei to Mr. Phi M. Cattle, Jr., State 
Attorney G»M>rel, Shelby County, Tennessee.

Enclosure

REL:cs
(4)

NOTE: See Memo A. Rosen to Mr. DeLoach, dated 8/1/68,
------- captioned MURKIN, REL:cs.

Sent to Dept' 8/508
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AIRTEL

7/26/68
ips

6/ New 
o

ea

Mr. Rosen
Me VNSO/N a

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: LEGAT, LONDON (88-72) (P)

MURCIN

ReBucab 7/23/68.
Enclosed for the Bureau is

i

of New Scotland
Yard.report containing all informatoon concerning the 
activities of subject while in London from 5/7/68 to the 
date of his apprehension 6/8/68. Also contained in the report 
is summary of investigatonn conducted by New Scotland Yard in 
this matter. This report was officially handed to Assistant 
Legat on 7/25/68 and it may be disseminaeed to Tennessee 
authooities for assistance in preparing their casse for prose­
cution.

Also enclosed for the assistance of Bureau super­
visors are three copi.es of a list of London comuuicaaions to 
the Bureau in this ratter. These are in the form of cables 
and airtels, and any informatoon contained therein can now be 
disseminaeed to Tennessee authooities with the exception of 
that in London airtel dated 7/16/68. This airtel enclosed 
items furnihhed to this office by New Scotland Yard on a 
confidential basis, and included letters from subject to 
various individuals in the U. S., as well as prison warders* 
reports.

In regard to the prison warders’ reports, this 
office has officiary directed a communcatoon to the Assistant 
Under-Secretary of State for Prison Affairs asking for Hl 
prison staff reports of pertneence in this muter, and when 
they are received officially they can in turn be furnsheed to 
Tenoeiiee authorities.

3 - Bureau (Ends. 4)
1 - Liasoon (direct)
1 - London’
ACM:cm
(5)

J
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Mr. Stephen J. Pollak August 5, 1968
Assistant Attorney General

Director. FBI «zr\ » ▼D**evW*> Mr. Long

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.’

We are in receipt of a memorandum from Mr. Fired M. • 
Vtason, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Diviston, dated 
July 29, 1968, which was in response to our memorandum dated 
July 23, 1968, raising the question as to whether the Department 
should arrange for immediate dismissal of the Federal complaint 
against James Earl Ray. Mr. Vinson concurred in our recommen- 
daiion that Federal Process be dismUueed.

We indicated in this memorandum it is our under8tiudimg 
thatprosecution of the Civil Rights - Conspiracy charge is no longer 
possible in view of the fact that this offense was not cited in the order 
of extradition. ,

Inasmuch as your view is in conflict with the opinton 
expressed by the Criminal Division, we would apprechtte knowing 
under what circtmstences prosecution of James Earl Ray would be 
obtained.

REL:erg
(4) , .

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO .
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note:. ,
We directed a memorandum to the Attorney General pointing 

out that it was our understanding that since the CivilRights - Conspiracy 
charge was not cited in the order of .extraction, prosecnition was not 
possible on this charge. The Criminal Division of the Department advised 
the Civil Rights Division that it concurred with our observation.

1 In a memorandum from the Civil Rights Diviston of the Department 
they advised it would not be appropriate to dismiss the complaint at this time 
as the conspiracy investigation is still underway. They further pointed out 
that if the evidence and outcome of state proceedings warrant continued 
pursuit of t;he prosecution against Ray, they would want to consider steps 
through proper channels to obtain a waiver fr>om British Government under 
the treaty so prosecution could proceed. This memorandum to Mr. Pollak 
is for clarifccation in view of the position taken by Mr. Vinson..

-2 -
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* „ , . July 31, 1068 .
GENERAL lNvESTlGATiy||DIVISION

This is the case InWlviig the 
murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

• Attached is in response to our 
memorandum to the Attorney General 
pointing out that it was our under­
standing that since the Civil Rights - 
Conspiracy charge was not cited in the 
order of extradition, prosecuUon • 
was not possible on this charge. The 
Criminal Division advised! the Civil 
Rights Division that it concurred! 
with our observation.

We will, of course, continue 
to run out any rllegrtions relating 
to possible conspiracies in this 
case.

REL:cs
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Director, 
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Stephen J. Pollak
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division

JAMES EARL RAY

put 301968

SJPsDROsstj

144-78-662 .
#41-157-147

This Is in response to your memorandum to the 
Attorney General of July 23, 1968, Tatung the question 
as to whether or not the comlaint filled against Ray 
in Blmdnghsm on April 17, 1968 under 18 U.S.C* 241 
should be dismissed.

In our view, it would not be appropriate® to dismiss 
the compalne at this to. The conspiracy invtstiga- 
toon is still under way. After that investigation has 
been competed, we would want to review the facts and 
determine whether or not prosecutoon of Ray or other 
persons might be appropriate. If the evidence and the 
outcome of the State proceeding warranted our continued 
pursuit of the prosecutoon against Ray, we would want to 
consider appropriate steps through proper channels to 
try to obtain a waiver foom the British government under 
the Treaty so that prosecution could proceed.
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p*

Stephen J. Pollak 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division
Fired M. Vinson, Jr.
Assistant Attorney General 

' Criminal Divisoon’
JAMES EARL RAY

July 29, 19(

Mr. Bishop — 
Mr. Casper ..._ 
Mr. Callahan 
Mr. Conrad ,., 
Mr'. Felt ...—, 
.Mr. Gale . 
Mr. Rosen >C 
'Mr. Sullivan...,
Mr. Tavel 
Mr. Treter..... 
Tele. Room__ 
Miss Holme*.,,. 
M iss Gandy.....

y
. . , A X^ox copy of a memorandum dated July 23. 1968. - ■ 
to the Attorney General from the FBI is attached. L / ' L

Attachment

to: Director,

isrj| asijij

| We concur in this recommendation.

Federal Bureau of Investigation

no
»tv

EBI 
BEC.D-CIA WGHtf „ 
f enclosure

« & > JUL 30 $68

X3° ^^

RECEIAEDD SECICE
:j

nr lii ;i* i^

5 D«U
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. ’The Attorney General July 23, 1968 :

Director, FBI

JAMES EARL RAY

I It is noted that a complaint was filed before the United States 
Commissioner at BlrmMam, Alabama, on April 17, 1968, chargug ' 
the subject:, as Eric Starvo Gat, with a violation of Section 241, ,, 
Title 18, United States Code. •

It is our understanding that prosecution of the above charge ’ 
is no longer possible in view of the fact that this offense was not cited " 
in the order of extradition. It is requested that we be advised as to . 
whether this is coi*rect and if this is so, it is suggested that the 
Department arrange for the immediate dismissal of the Federal ’
‘complaint. - \ ■

5* 11 - The Deputy Attorney General '

1J Mr. Fred M. Vinson, Jr.
" Assistant Attorney General

■ ?^closure
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Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen 

mumcin

August 5, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLeach 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Miley 
1 - Mr. McGowan

CjZ—Mr. Lon#

1 - Mr. Daunt
1 - Mr. Gale
1 - Mr. Trotter

This is the case iiwolvag the Murder of 
Matin Luther King Jr. This MMKorandus is Is speific 
lwelrnMe to the iavritgntlMl conducted at WHUm len 
Mattel in Memphis, Tranessrr, regarding suspects Vincent 
Maker and iawrearce Rand.

As a resat of checkin# various hotels and 
m>ltils in ■emM•, TenaeaMrr, «gndiUg[ s»«p»tsta(thl. 
Mattei it was drtrrmard that is iadividtaai by the Mme 
of Vincent Maker and another by the Mme of Lawrence 
Rand regiamedl at the Wiliam Len artel in Memphis on 
April 4 1968. On Axphl 5 1968, Mey made a hasty 
depurtsre from the hotel taking a taxicab to the Memphis 
Airport. investigation strongly ladlcum that these 
two iadivdteals departed Memphis by DAta Airlines Flight 
No. 197. nonstop to Moisten, TexM, M 4pU 5, 1968, 
using the names of V. Doris and B. Chidlow.

This mater has been thoroughly checked with 
arMtivr results in order to detsmiae the true identity 
of these individuals. It appears that these two indi­
viduals may have been in Memphis for the poMibiliy of 
eonitting some Ulgal activity or then as powible 
fugitirM "cooling off" and departed immedately because 
of the pressure of taw enforcement on the King lssaMiina- 
tion.

■^ph. Division sataUttad th. tatal reftatw- _ 
to. ends coada, walker and Raad and six ualdeiiftad 
Hunt tngerrriati wen developed Imm tie card of Mltar 
and five uaid.ait.ftad latent fagerpriata am developed 
from the card of Rand.

RRLics 
(9)

CONTINUED - OVER
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Momo Rosen to DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN

RECOMMENDATKN:

Since all other logical investigation has been
conducted in an effort to identity these Individuals without 
success, and in view of the posibility they may have been 
implicated as co-conspiratos in the King slaying, it la 
recommended, if feasible, that the latent fingerprints 
developed on the hotel registration cards be compared with 
those of white Bureau fugitives between the ages of 20 and 
35. It is noted that the best available information 
indicates that Walker and Rand are described as white males 
between the ages of 20 and 35.

2
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Memo Rosen to DeLoac 
Re: MURKIN

ADDENDUM OF THE IDENTIFICATION DIVSIOON: ^N. E. McDaniel/hs 8-6-68

The foregoing recommendation is premature. Of the eleven latent 
fingerprints devoteped on the hotel registraHon carte concerning Walker and _ 
Rand only two on one of the Walker cards are possibly susceptible to a comparsson 
of the type recommended. The Identification Division has no information to 
indicatefthat the latent fingerprinss are those of Walker or Rand. Prior to con­
sidering the recommendaUon of the General Investigative Division, the Memphis 
Office should submit elimination prints of the hotel employees and law enforce­
ment officers who may have had occasion to handle the evidence. Upon receipt 
of such elimination prints the Idvntification Division Will make comparisons with 
the latents developed on the hotel regfetratton cards. This exammation might 
very well eliminate the two latent prints on the one Walker card which do appear 
to be possibly susceptible to the recommended comparison.

; If the General Investigative D^iston feels that on the basis of the
information availabte to them that the costly, timecconsumigg examination which 
they have recommended is warranted, then it is suggested that the elimination 
prints be obtained before proceeding further io this matter.

ADDENDUM OF GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION;_______ REL:cs 8/8/68

S
Io view of the important phase of vlimioating 

Vtocvot Walker and Lawrence Rand as possible conspir-atoss 
in this case, we are instruct^ our Memphis Office to 
submit vlimio?tion prints. _Upon receipt of these vliitnatiOn 
prints, it will be recommended that the IdlIltifccatioo 
Diiisioo compare the pvrUnvot latents with those of white 
Bureau fugttiles between the ages of 20 and 35.

-3 -
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Mr. DeLoach August 2, 1968

k- Mr.
D- Mr.
1 £ Mr.

. 1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. lana , 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Millar 
McGowan 
Long 
Caspar 
Shrader

LEGISLATION REGARDING 
A8SASSmTI0K or MARTIN LUTHER 
KING. JR. AND SENATOR
ROBERT FRANCIS KENNEDY

The attached is a bill (h.r. 19074) terod<hc:te 
in the House of RepreHetative* or July 30, 1968, by 
CMUpressasa Brown of Ohio and otters for tte purpose of 
MtaUlSthg a joint congressional comittee to InrestgMte 
the arrest and proecutm of penman in connection 
with the slayings of Matin 'Luther King, Jr. and Senator 
Robert Francis Kennedy.

We hare conducted extensive tevestgattioMi 
regarding the sjayngs of Matin Luther King, Jr. and 
Robert Francis Kennedy. We are, of coarse, continuing 
to run out any megatons relating to poMible conspiraclM 
in those cases. ' .
ACTION:

For tefomaiica.

'Enclosure

RELICS 
(8)
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SAC, Atlanta (66-772)

Director, FBI

3-5-63

PERSONAL ATTENTION

ODD-HOUR SHIFTS
ATLANTA DIVISION

Heu-let 7-30-63 requesting Bureau authority to alter the 
night shift hours from 4:00 p.m. to 12 midni^it to 3:00 p. m. to 
11:00 p.m.

Additional justification is necessary for continuance of 
an odd-hour shift in your office inasmuch as urlet of 4-30-68 had 
based request primarily on need for an agent in connection with the 
MUFKEN investwoon.

o Accordingly, you are instructed to submit such -justifica­
tion or, in the absence thereof, discontnuie the odd-hour shift and so 

• advise the Bureau.

1 j- Miss Rochat
^/ Mr. McGowan

1 - Domestic Intelligence Division

LDH:pam (7)

NOTE: Atlanta letter of 4-30-68 requestnig authority to establish an 
odd-hour shift from 4:00 p.m. to midnight, Monday through Fricky, 
was based primarily on increaseng traffic in connection with the MURKIN 
investigation. At that time, General Investigative Division was in 
agrggmeet:. However, with apprehension of James Earl Ray and 
abandonment of the "poor peoples' march", it is felt Atlanta should 
furnish justffication for contnnuance of an odd-hour shift;.
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Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosea

August 2, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Miley
1 - Mr. McGowan 

r T> Mr. LongLEGISLATION REGAWING __
ASSASSINATION OF MASTIN LUTHER 1 4 Mr. Casper 
KING, JR. AND SENATOR 1 - Mr. Shroder
ROBERT FRANCIS KENNEDY

The attached is a bill (H.R. 19074) introduced 
in the House of Representatvees on July 30, 1968, by 
Congressman Brown of Ohio and others for the purpose of 
establishing a joint congressional comitt.ee to investigate 
the arrest and prosecutor of persons in connetioft 
with the slayings of Matin Luther King, Jr. and Senator 
Retort Francia Kennedy.

We have conducted extensive: investigations 
regarding the slayings of Matin Luther King, Jr. and 
Robert Francis Kennedy. We are, of course, continunng 

■ to run out any allegations relating to possible conspiracies 
in these two cases.

ACTION:

For information.

Enclosure

REL:CA
(8)
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TO

FROM

■ OfTtOAM FORM NO. 10
MAY 1f«l IDT«5» 
GSA GIN. RIO. NO. 27

5010-106

,UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
Mr. Mohr

: N. P. Callahan

DATE: 8/1/68

subject: ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR

^Uon

Mohr
Bishop ____- 
Cosper .——.—.— 
Cotlchon _... 
Conrad . ~f~ 
Fell ....„.-._■/-.

.Posen   V...
Sullivan -.»-.—
Tovel __a.__
Trotter.........——
Tele.R^oam -... । ■* -
Holmes ....................
Gandy _—

La<
Mr. Al Long, Budget, Justice, telephonirally contacted this

office this afternoon and slatted that the Department had received a bill for
the airpaine famished by the Department of Defense used by this Bureau 
to transport Jamies Earl Ray, subject;, from England to Memphis, Tennessee. 
Long stated t;hat t;he bill was in t;he amount of $8,500; that Mr. Fred M.

. Vfason, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division, had sent the 
bill to Mr. L. M. Pellerzi, Assistant Attorney General for Administration, 
with a request that he see him concerning it.' Mr. Long knew nothing about 
the background and the pux-pose of his call was to find out what he could in 
order to brief Mr. Pellerzi. He expressed thie opinion that it appeared to 
him that the charge was properly an investigative expense and therefore 
should be paid for from FBI funds. Long was advised that the matter would 
be looked into and he woul.d be contacted.

"7 This matter was discussed with Agent Supervisor Joseph G.
Kelly, General Investigative Diviswn, who advised that all of the arrange­
ments for the plane had been made at the highest level in the Department 
of Justi.ce; that Mr. Rosen and Mr. DeLoach had both informed the Detri­
ment officials that the Bureau^ funds were not available for paying the 
cost of the plane; and that this view had been concurred in by the Director. 
On thie basis of this information, Mr. Long was informed that it was felt 
t;hat this Bureaus funds were not available to pay this cost and that this 
view had been communicated to the top level of thie Department of Justice. 
Long stated that he would be governed accordingly and so inform 
Mr. Pellerzi.

ACTION: -

. : " . None; informational. _

« Md...
7; F- Mr. DeLoach (sent direct) . t ,

1 - Mr. Rosen (sent direct)
I J1 - Mr. Mohr (sent direct) ' ‘ 1 ‘ N *
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Mr. DeLoach Augist 1, 1968

. 1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Miley
1 - Mr. NcGovan

. _ WK <• the case involvng the murder ofMatin Luther King, Jr.
Our Lega Attache In London has foinamedt to 

U* a copy of No* Seotlind Ywd report containing all 
lnfomltion concern^ the activities of subject Ray 
*iUo in London from My 7, 1968, to the date of his 
apprehensive on June 8, 1968.

This report also contains a summary of invert!- 
ration conducted by Ne* Scotland Yard in this mater. 
This information in the report was previously furnished 
to us in narrative form, and pertSnent information was 
brought to attention of Bureau officials and the Department.

Oar Lega Attache advises that the report 
may be ddlNeminaM to Tennessee luth>oitOM for 
assiSllalMo in preparing their case for prosecution.
A^JT^T/Mfe 5ACAAONe .

If approved, the report of Men Scotland Yard 
*iJ be '*<rwadodl to the Department and the Deportment 
will be request'd! to advise if they desire that a copy of 
this report be forwarded to Mr. Phi M. Cawae, Jr., 
•tate Attorney Gweeal, Shelby Comity, Tennessee, who . 
is hanUiUg the State’s prosecuton..

REL:cs 
(6)
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Mr. Vernon Hill 
622 Garrett Street 
Brawley, California 92227

Dear Mr. Hill:
I have received your letter dated July 28, 1968, 

and want to assure you that the FBI did not participate in the 
preparation of the article by JerernOh O’Leary which appears 
in the August, 1968, issue of "The Readers Digest." Independent 
investga^iion8 made by news reporters do not, of course, have any 
connection with official investgaiiOInJ conducted! by the FBI.

Since James Earl Ray was one of our "Ten Most 
Wanted Fugitives," the FBI did issue biographical and descriptive 
data last spring intended to aid in his apprehension^ All fhat 
information conformed to the guidelines laid down by .the Attorney 
Geireral and was approved by the Department of Justice. HER

The interest which prompted you to write me con- 
ceroiog this matter is indeed appreciated.

Steamy yours,
& Edgar Hoover

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Bishop 
1 - Mr. Rosen
NOTE: Vernon Hili of Brawley, California, is not identifiable in Buttles. 
The article to which he refers deas with the ideotificatioo and apprehension 
of James Earl Ray in WMrUnLuther King murder case. O'leary’s article 
cooniste primarily of previously published material, together with information 
furnished by the Canadians and British to representetivss of "The Readers 
Digest" The article is wotattebutted to the FBI.

DAI^

OWGmc (8) ^^S'
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7/31/68

AML

to: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT1: MURCIN 
CR

. .. .Re W]L11m Len Hotel, Mwhis, Tenn., phase ofinvestigation.
Eclosed herewith is one Xerox copy each of an 

investigative insert refecting investigation conducted by 
SA HARLEY E. GYLFE at Memphis, Tenn., and an FD-302 dated 
4/7/68 reflect^ intorvew of Miss EDITH BRUNER, Clerk, Viliam 
Len Hooee.

_ VINCENT WALKER, 449 Stainer, San Francisco, California, 
and LAWRENCE RAND or REND, 2532 or 2832 Polk, Kansas City, 
checked into the Wiliam Len H>tel, Memhis, Tenn., at 
2:38 pm. on 4/4/6? _and checked out at approximitely 
12:1,0 am. on 4/5/68, WALKER and RAND were ippediaaely trans­
ported to the Memphis Mtri]h>Iiaan Airport via Yellcw Cab.

Two indivictaals behaved to be identical with , 
WALKER and RAND, based on the .MempMs PD inveltllgitioo and 
tine element concerni^ flights leaving Mtropoliann Airport, 
furnished Delta Airl^es personnel at MtroJp>iitin Airport 
names of W. DAVIS and B« CHIILOW, no addresses, departed 
Mmphis via Delta Airiness flight # 157 nonstop to Houston, 
Texas, at 1:57 am,, 4/5/68 with a scheduled arrival tme, 
Houston, at 2:50 am. same date. Tickets for the flight were 
purchased just prior to departure tme and since no r•eiervit:ioni

(3 - Bureau (Encs. 2) 
2 - Memphis
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